
 
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST  

           CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 

Council Chamber, City Hall, on Monday, 6th January, 2020 at 6.00 p.m., for the 

transaction of the following business: 
 
1. Summons   
 
2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of the Council  (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
5. Official Announcements   
 
6. Change of Membership on Committees/Outside Bodies   
 
7. Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 21 - 54) 
 
8. People and Communities Committee  (Pages 55 - 92) 
 
9. City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 93 - 100) 
 
10. Licensing Committee  (Pages 101 - 112) 
 
11. Planning Committee  (Pages 113 - 144) 
 
12. Brexit Committee  (Pages 145 - 154) 
 
13. Motion - Lucy's Law   
 
        Proposed by Councillor Flynn, 
 
        Seconded by Alderman Rodgers, 
 

“This Council recognises the important work carried out by local animal 
charities, including the Dogs Trust, which recently suspended its adoption 
service over the holiday period to highlight the fact that dogs are for life and 
not just for Christmas. 
 
The Council notes with concern that unethical breeders and profit-driven 
third party commercial traders of young animals has led to an industry rife 
with serious neglect and abuse of animals across the United Kingdom and 
Ireland and has led to the unnecessary suffering of animals bred in 
dissolute puppy farms. 

Public Document Pack



  
The Council recognises the successful campaign for the introduction of 
Lucy’s Law in England, which will come into effect from April 2020. This new 
legislation will ban the sale of puppies and kittens from third parties, 
ensuring that buyers deal directly with registered breeders. 
 
Accordingly, the Council resolves to write to the Department of Agriculture, 
Environment and Rural Affairs to express its concerns, affirm its support for 
Lucy’s Law and request that preparatory work be undertaken to allow for 
Lucy’s Law to be legislated for in Northern Ireland.” 

 
(To be debated by the Council) 

 
 
 

 The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 



 

 
 

A551 
 
 

 

Council 
 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
  (Councillor Finucane) (Chairperson); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McReynolds); 
  the High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford); 

Aldermen Copeland, Haire, Kingston, McCoubrey and 
Rodgers; and Councillors D. Baker, S. Baker, Beattie, 
Black, Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson, Cobain,  
Matt Collins, Michael Collins, Corr, de Faoite, Donnelly, 
Dorrian, Ferguson, Flynn, Garrett, Graham, Groves, 
Hanvey, Hargey, Heading, Hussey, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, 
Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, McAllister, 
McAteer, McCusker, McDonough-Brown, McKeown, 
McLaughlin, Murphy, Newton, O’Hara, Pankhurst, 
Verner, Walsh and Whyte. 

 
 

Summons 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 

 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman Spence and Councillors Groogan, 
Howard, Hutchinson, McMullan, Mulholland, Nicholl and Smyth.   

 

Declarations of Interest 
 

The High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford) declared an interest in relation to the item 
contained within the minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, under the 
heading “National Association of Councillors – Attendance at National Executive 
Meetings”, in that he was the Chair of the Association, but was not required to leave the 
Chamber as the matter did not become the subject of discussion. 
 

The High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford) and Councillors de Faoite and Garrett 
declared an interest in respect of 
[...]
ong and McCusker declared an interest in relation to the motion on 

Support for Health and Social Care Workers, in that they were employed by the National 
Health Service, but remained in the Chamber whilst the motion was being debated.  

 
Councillor Lyons declared an interest in relation to the motion on Support for 

Health and Social Care Workers, on the basis that he was a member of the Belfast Local 
Commissioning Group, but remained in the Chamber whilst the motion was being 
debated. 
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Finucane), 
Seconded by Councillor McLaughlin and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly meeting 
of the Council of 4th November be taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

Official Announcements 
 

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, extended his deepest condolences to 
the families of Saskia Jones and Jack Merritt, who had lost their lives as a result of the 
London Bridge attack on 29th November.    

 
 The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, congratulated Councillor Nicholl and 
her husband Fergal, on the recent birth of their son, Cian Luca. 
 
 Councillor Bunting congratulated the Belvoir Area Residents’ Group, City 
Connections and the Short Strand Community Forum, on their success in the 2019 Pride 
of Place community awards. 
 
 Councillor McAllister referred to an article which had been published in a local 
newspaper on the day of the meeting regarding her non-attendance at meetings of the 

Page 2



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 2nd December, 2019 
 
 
 

 
 

A553 
 
 

Brexit Committee. She pointed out that the article had failed to reflect the fact that women 
in politics were not entitled to maternity leave and that she intended to submit to the 
Council in due course a motion which would seek to address the issue.      
  

Requests to Address the Council 
 

Homelessness 
 

The Chief Executive reported that a request had been received from Ms. P. Hardy, 
a teacher in John Paul II Primary School, to allow a number of Primary 7 pupils to address 
the Council in advance of the motion on Homelessness being proposed by Councillor 
Corr.  

 

The Council acceded to the request and Lauren Chambers, Tiernagh Donnelly 
and Joshua Rooney were welcomed by the Lord Mayor.  

 

The pupils informed the Council that 11,000 people in Northern Ireland were 
regarded as being homeless and highlighted the fact that, in 2016, five homeless people 
had died within a two-month period in the City centre area. They outlined the work which 
their school was undertaking around the issue of homelessness, which included the 
organising of fundraising events and the production of a wristband, and thanked 
Councillor Corr for providing them with an opportunity to publicise that work through the 
Council meeting. 

 

They pointed out that Homelessness Awareness Week had commenced on 
30th November and concluded by urging the Council to assist in raising awareness by 
supporting Councillor Corr’s motion and by illuminating the City Hall in future years. 

 

The Lord Mayor thanked the pupils for their presentation. 
 

The Council noted the information which had been provided and that Members 
would have an opportunity to discuss the issue later in the meeting.  

 

Support for Health and Social Care Workers 
 

The Chief Executive reported that Mr. J. P. Clayton, Policy Officer, UNISON NI, 
had submitted a request for two representatives of UNISON to address the Council in 
advance of the motion on Support for Health and Social Care Workers being proposed 
by Councillor McAteer.  

 

The Council approved the request and Ms. P. McKeown, Regional Secretary, and 
Ms. M. McKenna, North and West Belfast Health and Social Services Branch, were 
welcomed to the meeting.  

 

Ms. McKeown reported that, since 25th November, Unison members and others 
across the health service had been engaged in various forms of industrial action. 
That action had
[...]
n to implement safe staffing levels and address the 
reliance and significant expenditure on agency workers. She concluded by inviting the 
Council to support Councillor McAteer’s motion. 

 
The Lord Mayor thanked Ms. McKeown and Ms. McKenna for their contribution. 
 
The Council noted the information which had been provided and that it would have 

an opportunity to discuss the issue later in the meeting.  
 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Moved by Alderman Kingston,  
Seconded by Councillor Beattie,  

 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 22nd November, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved 
and adopted. 

 
Amendment 

 
Strategic Sites Assessment 
 

Moved by Councillor Hargey,  
Seconded by Councillor Beattie and  

 
 Resolved - That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 22nd November, under the heading “Strategic Sites 
Assessment” be amended to provide that the Council agrees to explore 

Page 4



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 2nd December, 2019 
 
 
 

 
 

A555 
 
 

mechanisms to establish partnerships for the construction of public homes 
and to engage with Pension Funds, Credit Unions etc. to examine ways of 
investing in the development of public housing throughout the City. 

 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 22nd November, omitting matters in 
respect of which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, were approved 
and adopted. 
 

People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Michael Collins, 
Seconded by Councillor Kyle and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 29th October and 5th and 20th November be 
approved and adopted. 

 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Hargey, 
Seconded by Councillor O’Hara and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and 
Regeneration Committee of 6th November be approved and adopted. 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor S. Baker, 
Seconded by Councillor Donnelly and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 13th November be approved and adopted. 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Carson, 
Seconded by Councillor Brooks and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 12th and 14th November, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved 
and adopted. 
 

  

Page 5



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 2nd December, 2019 
 
 
 

 
 

A556 
 
 

 

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. 
Shareholders’ Committee 

 

Moved by Councillor Flynn, 
Seconded by Councillor Magee and  
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 18th 
November be approved and adopted. 
 

Brexit Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor de Faoite, 
Seconded by Councillor Flynn, 

 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Brexit Committee of 7th and 
21st November be approved and adopted.  
 

Variation of Minute 
 
 Commissioning of a Report 
 

At the request of Councillor McLaughlin, the Council agreed to the variation of the 
minute of the meeting of 7th November, under the heading “Commissioning of a Report”, 
to reflect that he had agreed to include Councillor Flynn’s proposal around good growth, 
inclusive growth and an ambition to a just transition to a zero-carbon economy within his 
proposal and that no amendment had been put to the Committee.  

 
Request for a Matter to be Taken   
back for Further Consideration 
 
 Commissioning of a Report 

 
Councillor Long requested that the Chairperson agree to the minute of the 

meeting of 7th November, under the heading “Commissioning of a Report”, being taken 
back to the Committee for further consideration.  

  
The Chairperson declined the request. 

 
Amendment 

 
Commissioning of a Report 
 
Moved by Councillor Long, 
Seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 
 That the decision of the Brexit Committee of 7th November, under the 
heading “Commissioning of a Report”, be taken back to Committee for 
further consideration. 
 

Page 6



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 2nd December, 2019 
 
 
 

 
 

A557 
 
 

On a recorded vote twenty-two Members voted for the amendment and twenty-
eight against and it was declared lost. 

 

For 22 
 

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
McReynolds); 
The High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford) 
Aldermen Copeland, Haire, Kingston and 
Rodgers; and Councillors Brooks, 
Bunting, Cobain, Dorrian, Graham, 
Hanvey, Hussey, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, Kyle, 
Long, McAllister, McDonough-Brown, 
Newton, Pankhurst and Verner. 

Against 28 
 

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Finucane); 
and Councillors D. Baker, S. Baker, 
Beattie, Black, Canavan, Carson,  
Matt Collins, Michael Collins, Corr,  
De Faoite, Donnelly, Ferguson, Flynn, 
Garrett, Groves, Hargey, Heading, Lyons, 
Magee, McAteer, McCusker, McKeown, 
McLaughlin, Murphy, O’Hara, Walsh and 
Whyte. 
 

 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing variation, the minutes of the proceedings of the Brexit 
Committee of 7th and 21st November were approved and adopted. 
 

Notices of Motion 
 

Bowel and Breast Cancer Screening  

 
 In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Canavan proposed: 

 
“This Council notes that early diagnosis of bowel cancer and breast cancer 
offers patients the best chance of successful treatment.  
 
England, Scotland, Wales and Ireland all currently use the more accurate 
screening test, the Faecal Immunochemical Test (FIT) for bowel cancer 
and have a lowered age for screening. 
 
NHS England is currently trialling breast cancer screening at the lower age 
of 47 and
[...]
me of Councillor Hargey and 
seconded by Councillor McLaughlin be replaced with the following: 
 
“Brexit is not an orange or green issue and attempts to make it so are 
profoundly unhelpful. This Council will continue to investigate issues 
relating to Brexit through the Brexit Committee, as they pertain to the city 
of Belfast.” 
 
On a recorded vote twenty-four Members voted for the amendment and twenty-

seven against and it was declared lost. 
 

For 24 
 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
McReynolds); 
The High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford) 
Aldermen Copeland, Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey and Rodgers; and 
Councillors Brooks, Bunting, Cobain, 
Dorrian, Flynn, Graham, Hanvey, 
Hussey, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, Kyle, Long, 
McDonough-Brown, Newton, O’Hara, 
Pankhurst and Verner. 
 

Against 27 
 

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Finucane); 
and Councillors D. Baker, S. Baker, 
Beattie, Black, Canavan, Carson,  
Matt Collins, Michael Collins, Corr,  
De Faoite, Donnelly, Ferguson, Garrett, 
Groves, Hargey, Heading, Lyons, Magee, 
Magennis, McAteer, McCusker, 
McKeown, McLaughlin, Murphy, Walsh 
and Whyte. 

 
At the request of Councillor Ferguson, the proposer agreed to amend her motion 

to provide for the addition of the following wording before the last paragraph:  
 
“The Council believes that winning people to the idea of a unified state will 
require a vision of a different kind of Ireland, which sees an end to the low 
tax haven and soaring rents in the South, the complete separation of 
church and state, an all-island NHS and an end to sectarianism and racism 
and the communal carve up of resources in the North, where those who 
live here are welcome here, no matter where they are born, and where the 
rights of women and the LBGTQ+ communities are respected.”   
 

Page 12



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 2nd December, 2019 
 
 
 

 
 

A563 
 
 

The proposer agreed, at the request of Councillor de Faoite, to amend her motion 
further to provide for the addition of
[...]
ate a city that is welcoming, safe, fair and inclusive for 
all, we call on this Council to follow best practices elsewhere throughout 
the world in the creation of permanent Rainbow Pride themed animation.  
 
We call on this Council to directly engage with the Department for 
Infrastructure and other Government departments, where, in partnership 
with the Council, we create permanent animation at appropriate points 
along the Pride Parade route ahead of the 2020 Pride festival. This should 

Page 17



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 2nd December, 2019 
 
 
 

 
 

A568 
 
 

include, but not be limited to, pedestrian crossing points and public realm 
points along the route.”   
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Flynn. 

 
 In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
Homelessness 
 
 In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Corr proposed: 
 

“This Council notes that today, 2nd December, marks the start of 
Homelessness Week and acknowledges the fact that the right to a home 
is a basic human right.  It commends the ambition set out within the Belfast 
Agenda to build 1,800 social homes by 2021 and calls upon the Council to 
scope all publicly-owned sites and land within the city boundary, to 
ascertain their potential for building homes on them.  We support that 
public housing continues to be a priority within the Belfast Agenda.” 

 
 The motion was seconded by Councillor Garrett. 
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 

Page 18



 
 

 
 

A569 
 
 
 

Council 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 
at the hour of 1.30 o’clock p.m., pursuant to Notice. 

 
 Members present:  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McReynolds)                
                                             (Chairperson); 
  the High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford);  

 Aldermen Kingston, Rodgers and Spence; and  
Councillors D. Baker, S. Baker, Beattie, Black, Bunting, 
Canavan, Corr, de Faoite, Donnelly, Dorrian, Ferguson, 
Flynn, Garrett, Graham, Groves, Hargey, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, Lyons, Magee, McKeown, 
McLaughlin, Murphy, Smyth, Walsh and Whyte.   
 

 Also attended:          Mr. J. Finucane M.P.  
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported on behalf of Aldermen Copeland 
and Haire and Councillors Carson, Groogan, Kyle, Mulholland, Newton, O’Hara, 
Pankhurst and Verner.  
 

Requests to Film Proceedings 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that requests had been received from a number of 
media companies to film the proceedings of the meeting.   
 

 The Council approved the requests. 
 

Nomination for the Position of Lord Mayor 
 
 The Chief Executive informed the Council that, following the recent election of 
Mr. J. Finucane as a Member of Parliament, the position of Lord Mayor had become 
vacant. 
 
 Mr. Finucane expressed his appreciation for the support which he had received 
from the Deputy Lord Mayor, the High Sheriff, the Sinn Féin Party and the other Members 
of the Council during his term as Lord Mayor. He thanked also those Council staff who 
had assisted him and wished the incoming Lord Mayor well in his new role.   
 
 Representatives of a number of the Political Parties on the Council paid tribute to 
the former Lord Mayor for the manner in which he had fulfilled his duties during his time 
in office.  
 

Page 19



 
Special Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 
 
 
 

 
 

A570 
 
 

 The Chief Executive explained that, in accordance with Schedule 1 paragraph 4(1) 
of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014, where a position of responsibility 
had become vacant before 
[...]
tee, 

Tuesday, 17th December, 2019 
 
 
 

 
 

B2759 
 
 

 
 At that meeting the Committee had noted that it didn’t have a budget and any 
expenditure would have to be approved by the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee.  
The decision had been ratified by the Council at its meeting on 2nd December. 
 
 After discussion, it was 
 

Moved by Councillor Beattie, 
Seconded by Councillor Murphy, 
 
 That the Committee agrees that Council officers research the issue and 
bring back a report on how it would be developed, resourced and led. 
 

 On a vote by show of hands, eight Members voted for the proposal and nine against 
and it was accordingly declared lost. 
 

Equality and Good Relations 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the  
Shared City Partnership 
 
 The Committee approved and adopted the minutes and the recommendations from 
the Shared City Partnership Meeting held on 2nd December, 2019, including: 
 
PEACE IV 

CYP1 Tech Connects 

 That pending receipt of information from SEUPB in relation to CYP1, delegated 
authority be given to the Strategic Director of City and Neighbourhood Services, in 
consultation with the Chairperson and Deputy Chairperson, to agree the approach required 
to enable a timely action to be taken. 
 

CYP3  On the Right Track 

 To note the challenges, affecting project delivery, agreed the revised delivery target 
for 2020 and agreed to request to SEUPB to engage more fully with the 3 main codes. 
 

BPR4 Belfast and the World 
 

 To approve a maximum of 45 people (40 participants and 5 support staff, including 
the attendance of a maximum of 2 Council staff) to attend the EU study visit to Ypres, 
Belgium.  
 
Notice of Motion – Srebrenica 

 That a programme be drawn up which would involve inviting suitable representatives 
to Belfast, as recommended by Remembering Srebrenica, to engage with a number of 
stakeholders about Srebrenica, acknowledgement and justice, and the importance of anti-
prejudice work. 

Page 46



 
Strategi
[...]
ing of waste.   
 
 The Chairperson thanked Dr. Dobbs for attending and she retired from the 
meeting. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided and agreed to 
invite representatives from the Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs 
(DAERA) to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 

Energy Report 
 

 The Commissioner for Resilience provided an overview of the following report: 
 

“1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main issues 
 
  The purpose of this report is to provide a briefing for the 

committee on potential implications of UK Exit on energy 
prices.  The briefing has been prepared by summarising the 
conclusions of a range of official sources and academic 
sources.  It does not offer a technical appraisal or assessment, 
rather provides an opinion from officers, and should be 
treated as such. 

 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
  Members are asked to note the update provided.   

 
3.0  Main report 
 
  Key Issues 
 
  Members are reminded that at the October 2019 Council 

meeting the following Notice of Motion was agreed:  
 

Page 148



 
Brexit Committee, 

Thursday, 4th December, 2019 
  

 
 

 
 

H144 
 
 

  ‘Council condemns plans to hike electricity and energy prices 
across Belfast, with, for example, Power NI planning to raise 
their prices by 6%, SSE Airtricity by almost 7% and Electric 
Ireland by 8%. Council notes that some of these companies 
have increased their prices for the past 3 years. Council 
believes that this is grossly unfair, particularly given the fact 
that prices on the wholesale gas market have fallen by 49% 
over the last 12 months. Council believes that every effort 
should be made to oppose these hikes and wishes to see an 
immediate energy cap put in place. Council calls on the Chief 
Executive to write to the utility regulator to argue for the 
above. 

 
  This Council agrees that a report be submitted to a future 

meeting of the Brexit Committee on the impact of Brexit, 
including a

Minutes of the meeting


 A 
571 

 

Council 
 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 6th January, 2020 
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
  (Councillor D. Baker) (Chairperson); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McReynolds); 

Aldermen Copeland, Haire, Kingston, McCoubrey, 
Rodgers, Sandford and Spence; and Councillors  
S. Baker, Beattie, Black, Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, 
Carson, Cobain, Matt Collins, Michael Collins, Corr,  
de Faoite, Donnelly, Dorrian, Ferguson, Flynn, Garrett, 
Graham, Groogan, Groves, Hanvey, Hargey, Heading, 
Howard, Hussey, Hutchinson, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, Kyle, 
Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, Maskey, McAteer, 
McKeown, McLaughlin, McMullan, Mulholland, Murphy, 
Newton, Nicholl, O’Hara, Pankhurst, Smyth, Verner, 
Walsh and Whyte. 

 
 

Summons 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 

 Apologies were reported on behalf of Councillors McAllister and McDonough-
Brown. 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were reported. 

 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor D. Baker), 
Seconded by Councillor McLaughlin and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting and the special meeting of the Council of 2nd and 18th 
December respectively be taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

Official Announcements 
 

 Expressions of Sympathy 
 

 The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, extended his condolences to 
Councillor Dorrian on the recent death of his mother, Maureen. 



A Meeting of Council 
572 Monday, 6th January, 2020 
 
 

The Lord Mayor, at the request of several Members, extended his condolences 
to the families of Cillian Draine, Eoin Hamill, Sophie Hamilton and Gary Laverty 
following their recent untimely deaths.   
 
 New Member 
 
 The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, welcomed Councillor Maskey, who 
had replaced former Councillor Finucane, to the meeting.  
 
 High Sheriff of Belfast 
 
 Alderman Sandford highlighted the fact that his term as the High Sheriff of 
Belfast had ended in December and expressed his appreciation for the support which 
he had received from the Civic Dignitaries, Members and officers over the course of the 
year. He wished his successor, Councillor Verner, well during her term as High Sheriff. 
 
 Several Members paid tribute to Alderman Sandford and congratulated 
Councillor Verner on her appointment.  
  
 Councillor Hargey 
 
 The Lord Mayor reported that this would be the last meeting which would be 
attended by Councillor Hargey, as she had been selected by her Political Party to fill a 
vacancy in the Northern Ireland Assembly. 
  
 He, together with a number of Members, paid tribute to Councillor Hargey for 
the service which she had provided to the Council and her constituents during her time 
as an Elected Member and wished her well in her new role. 
 
 Councillor Hargey thanked the Members for their kind remarks. 
 
 Congratulations 
 
 At the request of Councillor de Faoite, the Lord Mayor agreed to extend, on 
behalf of the Council, his congratulations to Mrs. Hillary Clinton on her recent 
appointment as the Chancellor of Queen’s University Belfast and to host an appropriate 
event once she had taken up that position. 
 
 Climate Crisis 
 
 Councillor Flynn referred to the significant ecological and environmental impact 
of the bush fires which were currently sweeping across large areas of Australia, 
expressed his solidarity with all those who had been affected and emphasised the need 
for a global response to avert a catastrophic climate breakdown.  
 
   



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 6th January, 2020 573 

 
 
 

 
Change of Membership on Committees and Outside Bodies 

 
 The Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from the 
following Political Parties of changes to membership of Committees/Outside Bodies: 
 
 Alliance 
 

 Councillor McMullan to replace Councillor McAllister on the Brexit 
Committee; and 

 

 Councillor Nicholl to replace Councillor McMullan on the Planning 
Committee.  

 
 DUP 
 

 Councillor Bunting to replace Councillor Pankhurst on the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
 Sinn Féin 
 

 Councillor Magee to replace the Lord Mayor (Councillor D. Baker) 
on the Brexit Committee; 

 

 Councillor McAteer to replace the Lord Mayor (Councillor D. 
Baker) on the People and Communities Committee; 

 

 Councillor Murphy to replace Councillor Hargey as the Chair of 
the City Growth and Regeneration Committee; 

 

 Councillor Walsh to replace Councillor Hargey on the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee; 

 

 Councillor Donnelly to replace Councillor Garrett on the City 
Growth and Regeneration Committee; 

 

 Councillor Garrett to replace Councillor Donnelly on the People 
and Communities Committee; 

 

 Councillor Maskey to replace Councillor Canavan on the Planning 
Committee;  

 

 Councillor McLaughlin to replace Councillor Hargey on the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee; 

 

 Councillor Magennis to replace Councillor Corr on the Belfast 
Policing and Community Safety Partnership; 

 

 Councillor Maskey to replace Councillor Murphy on the North 
Belfast District Policing and Community Safety Partnership; and 



A Meeting of Council 
574 Monday, 6th January, 2020 
 

 

 Councillor Donnelly to replace Councillor Corr on the Belfast Hills 
Partnership.  

 

The Council approved the changes.  
 

Request to Address the Council 
 

The Chief Executive reported that a request had been received from Ms. G. 
Poots, on behalf of the Northern Ireland Students’ Climate Network, to address the 
Council on the climate crisis.  

 

The Council approved the request and Ms. Poots was welcomed to the meeting.  
 

Ms. Poots referred to the increasing threat of climate change and highlighted the 
devastating impact of the bush fires which were currently affecting large areas of 
Australia. She outlined the challenges which would be faced by future generations 
should the climate crisis fail to be addressed as a matter of urgency and urged the 
Council to build upon the work which it had undertaken to date by, for example, 
identifying additional renewable energy sources, conserving resources and promoting 
the use of public transport. 

 
The Lord Mayor thanked Ms. Poots for her presentation, following which the 

Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Moved by Alderman Kingston,  
Seconded by Councillor Dorrian,  

 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 17th December, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be 
approved and adopted. 

 

Amendment 
 
Brexit Committee - Commissioning of a Report 
 

Moved by Councillor McLaughlin,  
Seconded by Councillor Beattie,  

 
 That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 17th December, under the heading “Brexit Committee - 
Commissioning of a Report”, be rejected and accordingly the Council 
agrees that officers research the issue and bring back a report on how it 
would be developed, resourced and led. 
 
On a vote by show of hands thirty Members voted for the amendment and 

twenty-five against and it was declared carried.  
 



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 6th January, 2020 575 

 
 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 

 Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 17th December, omitting matters in 
respect of which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, were 
approved and adopted. 
 

People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Michael Collins, 
Seconded by Councillor Garrett,  
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and Communities 
Committee of 3rd December be approved and adopted. 
 

Christmas Waste Collections Update 
 
 The Council agreed, in response to issues which had been raised by Alderman 
McCoubrey, to include on the agenda for the monthly meeting of the People and 
Communities Committee on 14th January an item on the collection of waste generally.  
 

Adoption of Minutes 
 

Subject to the foregoing addition, the minutes of the proceedings of the People 
and Communities Committee of 3rd December were approved and adopted. 
 

City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Murphy, 
Seconded by Councillor Beattie and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 27th November and 4th December be 
approved and adopted. 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor S. Baker, 
Seconded by Councillor Donnelly and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 11th December, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Planning Committee 

 

Moved by Councillor Carson, 
Seconded by Councillor Brooks and  
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 10th and 16th December, omitting matters in respect of  



A Meeting of Council 
576 Monday, 6th January, 2020 
 

which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be 
approved and adopted. 
 

Brexit Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor de Faoite, 
Seconded by Councillor McKeown and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Brexit 
Committee of 4th December be approved and adopted.  
 

Notice of Motion 
 

Lucy’s Law  

 

 In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Flynn proposed: 
 

“This Council recognises the important work carried out by local animal 
charities, including the Dogs Trust, which recently suspended its 
adoption service over the holiday period to highlight the fact that dogs are 
for life and not just for Christmas. 
 

The Council notes with concern that unethical breeders and profit-driven 
third party commercial traders of young animals has led to an industry 
rife with serious neglect and abuse of animals across the United 
Kingdom and Ireland and has led to the unnecessary suffering of animals 
bred in dissolute puppy farms. 
 

The Council recognises the successful campaign for the introduction of 
Lucy’s Law in England, which will come into effect from April 2020. This 
new legislation will ban the sale of puppies and kittens from third parties, 
ensuring that buyers deal directly with registered breeders. 
 

Accordingly, the Council resolves to write to the Department of 
Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs to express its concerns, affirm 
its support for Lucy’s Law and request that preparatory work be 
undertaken to allow for Lucy’s Law to be legislated for in Northern 
Ireland.” 

 

 The motion was seconded by Alderman Rodgers. 
 

 After discussion, the motion was put to the meeting and passed. 
 
 
 

 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 


